

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ALHIX OYOQUE, ENRIQUE CHAVEZ, and
EMMA SHEIKH, individually and on behalf of all
other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPAUL UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-3431

Judge: Matthew Kennelly

Magistrate: M. David Weisman

**DEFENDANT DEPAUL UNIVERSITY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION
COMPLAINT**

Daniel M. Blouin
Jaime R. Simon
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
312-558-5600
312-558-5700 (fax)
DBlouin@winston.com
JRSimon@winston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Illinois Law Prohibits Educational Malpractice Claims 4

II. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim Has Additional Fatal Flaws 6

 a. Plaintiffs fail to identify any specific contractual provisions that DePaul
 allegedly breached 6

 b. The materials incorporated into the amended complaint establish that
 DePaul retains discretion to modify the format of classes..... 10

 c. DePaul’s decision to move to remote learning during the COVID-19
 pandemic was not arbitrary, capricious, or in bad faith..... 11

 d. Any requirement to provide an in-person education was excused 12

III. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Cannot Stand..... 13

IV. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Viable Claim for Conversion 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Illinois College Podiatric Medicine</i> , 395 N.E.2d 1061 (Ill. App. 1979)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Bissessur v. Indiana Univ. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 581 F. 3d 599 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Burke v. 401 N. Wabash Venture, LLC</i> 2010 WL 2330334, at *2 (N.D. Ill.)	8
<i>Cirrincione v. Johnson</i> , 184 Ill. 2d 109 (1998)	14
<i>Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Cordes & Co v. Mitchell Cos.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	14
<i>Doe v. Columbia Coll. Chicago</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2017), aff d, 933 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>DiPerna v. Chi. Sch. of Prof’l Psych.</i> , 893 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Fleming v. Chicago School of Prof’l Psychology</i> , 2017 WL 4310536 (N.D. Ill.)	4, 5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Galligan v. Adtalem Glob. Educ. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 423356 (N.D. Ill.)	9, 10
<i>Grabianski v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	6

Hammer v. Twin Rivers,
2017 WL 2880899 (N.D. Ill. 2017)13

Horbach v. Kaczmarek,
288 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002)14

Horist v. Sudler & Co.,
941 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2019)13

Hutchings v. Vanderbilt Univ.,
55 F. App’x 308 (6th Cir. 2003)5

Krebs v. Charlotte School of Law LLC,
2017 WL 3880667 (W.D.N.C. Sept, 5, 2017)5

Kyung Hye Yano v. City Colleges of Chicago,
2009 WL 855977 (N.D. Ill.)7

Meadowworks, LLC v. Linear Mold & Engineering, LLC,
2020 WL 5365977 (N.D. Ill.)15

Murray v. Abt. Assoc., Inc.,
18 F.3d 1376 (7th Cir. 1994)13

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)9

Paladino v. Adelphi Univ.,
89 A.D.2d 85 (N.Y. S. Ct. 1982)4

Phillips v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
714 F.3d 1017, 1020 (7th Cir. 2013)1

Raethz v. Aurora Univ.,
805 N.E. 2d 696 (Ill. App. Ct. 2nd Dist. 2004).....7, 11, 12

Rosenberger v. United Cmty. Bancshares, Inc.,
73 N.E.3d 642 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2017).....12

Ross v. Creighton University,
957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992) *passim*

Shaw v. Hyatt Int’l Corp.,
461 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2006)13

Stewart v. A2B Cargo, Inc.,
2020 WL 5076716 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2020)13

Tahir v. Import Acquisition Motors, L.L.C.,
2010 WL 2836714 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2010).....14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....1

In re Thebus,
483 N.E.2d 1258 (Ill. 1985).....15

Tierney v. Advocate Health & Hosp. Corp.,
797 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2015)3

Vurimindi v. Fuqua Sch. of Bus.,
435 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2011)5

Waugh v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,
966 N.E. 2d 540 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2012).....4, 5

Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012)6

YPI 180 N. LaSalle Owner, LLC v. 180 N. LaSalle II, LLC,
933 N.E. 2d 860 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2010).....12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Ill. Exec. Order No. 2020-10 (March 20, 2020)1

Ill. Exec. Proclamation (March 9, 2020)1

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 264.....12
